Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh Ministry of Road Transport and Bridges Bridges Division Administration Section <u>Setu Bhaban, Banani, Dhaka-1212</u> www.bridgesdivision.gov.bd

No. 50.00.0000.201.25.021.08-409

Dated: 10 July 2017

To : The Chief Accounts Officer Ministry of Road Transport and Bridges Shegun Bagicha, Dhaka

Sub : Sanction for traveling Spain and Morocco to participate in foreign training in connection with 'Dhaka Elevated Expressway PPP Project'

Sir,

With reference to the above subject the undersigned is directed to convey the sanction of the Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh in favor of the following delegation to travel Spain and Morocco from 28 July 2017 to 03 August 2017 or in a nearer time for 07 (seven) days to participate in foreign training in connection with 'Dhaka Elevated Expressway PPP Project':

SI.	Name	Designation & Office
01.	Khandker Anwarul Islam	Secretary, Bridges Division, Ministry of Road Transport
		and Bridges
02.	Quazi Muhammad Ferdous	Project Director, Dhaka Elevated Expressway PPP Project
03.	Mohammad Rupam Anwar	Additional Director, Bangladesh Bridge Authority
04.	Abu Humayan Md.	Executive Engineer, Dhaka Elevated Expressway PPP
	Shakhawat Aktar	Project
05.	Md. Ohiduzzaman	Executive Engineer, Bangladesh Bridge Authority
06.	Md. Ahsanul Kabir Pavel	Assistant Engineer, Bangladesh Bridge Authority

2. The sanction is subject to the following terms and conditions:

- (a) All expenses in this connection will be borne by Intercontinental Consultants and Technocrafts Pvt. Ltd. (India)-Development Design Consultants Ltd. (Bangladesh)-JV, safety audit consultant of Dhaka Elevated Expressway PPP Project, as per agreement;
- (b) They will draw their pay and allowances in local currency for this period. No part of it shall be drawn in foreign currency.

3. This Government Order is issued on approval of the competent authority.

Sincerely yours

Anoar (Md. Rupam Anwar) 10/07/2017

Please Turn Over; Page 1 of 2

Copy for kind information and necessary action: (Not in the order of seniority)

- 1. Cabinet Secretary, Cabinet Division, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka / Principal Secretary, Prime Minister's Office, Tejgaon, Dhaka.
- 2. Secretary, Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Shegun Bagicha, Dhaka.
- 3. Mr. Khandker Anwarul Islam, Secretary, Bridges Division, Banani, Dhaka
- 4. H.E. Ambassador of Spain in Bangladesh, Embassy of Spain, 12 Kemal Ataturk Ave., Gulshan-2, Dhaka 1212 (Fax 8837252) emb.dhaka@maec.es
- 5. H.E. Ambassador of the People's Republic of Bangladesh in Spain, Calle Manuel Marañón, 13, 28043 Madrid, Spain (bdembm01@gmail.com)
- 6. H.E. Ambassador of the Kingdom of Morocco in Bangladesh, Embassy of the Kingdom of Morocco, House 44, United Nations Road, Dhaka 1212 (Fax 8810018) sifmadac@citech-bd.com
- 7. H.E. Ambassador of the People's Republic of Bangladesh in the Kingdom of Morocco, 25 Avenue Tarik Ibn Ziad, P.O. Box 1468, Rabat, Morocco (bangladoot@menara.ma)
- 8. Director General, Immigration & Passports, Agargaon, Dhaka.
- 9. Additional Secretary (Dev.), Bridges Division, Banani, Dhaka
- 10. Director (Admin./P&D/Finance & Audit) / Chief Engineer, Bangladesh Bridge Authority, Banani, Dhaka
- 11. PS to H'ble Minister, Ministry of Road Transport and Bridges, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka
- 12. Mr. Quazi Muhammad Ferdous, Project Director, Dhaka Elevated Expressway PPP Project, Banani, Dhaka
- 13. Mr. Mohammad Rupam Anwar, Additional Director (P&D), Bangladesh Bridge Authority, Setu Bhaban, Banani, Dhaka
- 14. Director, Civil Aviation Authority, Hazrat Shahjalal (R) International Airport, Dhaka
- 15. Mr. Abu Humayan Md. Shakhawat Aktar, Executive Engineer, Dhaka Elevated Expressway PPP Project, Setu Bhaban, Banani, Dhaka
- 16. Mr. Md. Ohiduzzaman, Executive Engineer, Bangladesh Bridge Authority, Setu Bhaban, Banani, Dhaka
- 17. Programmer, Bangladesh Bridge Authority, Setu Bhaban, Banani, Dhaka: with request to publish this GO in the Bridges Division's website (www.bridgesdivision.gov.bd) immediately
- 18. Mr. Md. Ahsanul Kabir Pavel, Assistant Engineer, Bangladesh Bridge Authority, Setu Bhaban, Banani, Dhaka
- 19. Public Relations Officer, Bangladesh Bridge Authority, Banani, Dhaka
- 20. Office Copy

(Md. Rupam Anwar) Deputy Secretary Cell: +880 1762625532